
FOI Disclosures October 2023 

Index 

This month we have responded to questions relating to the following 

topics: 

 

• Legal Services Heading of IOPC Annual Report and Accounts 
2021/22 

• Deaths in police custody of people with mental health 
problems 

• Police complaint statistics – discriminatory behaviour on the 
basis of race 

•  Information governance software  

• IOPC workforce independence and accountability 

• IOPC call in powers and referral threshold for chief officers 

 
 
If you require a full copy of any of the embedded attachments, please 
contact Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk quoting the reference 
number from the relevant response. 

  

Ref  
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Legal Services Heading of IOPC Annual Report and 

Accounts 2021/22 

Request 
 
 

 

You asked a number of questions concerning the budget head “Legal  

Services” shown in the IOPC Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22.  

 

1. Does the heading legal services relate solely to legal costs  

incurred by external providers of services?  

2. What are the categories that are covered by legal services?  

For example, does this include costs associated with challenging judicial  

reviews, legal expenses incurred by responding to civil claims for damages 

 and the payment of costs and damages to claimants?  

3. If this budget head does include all or some of those issues, I  

need a breakdown of the costs associated with each of those examples.   

4. If those legal services do not cover responding to judicial  

reviews, legal expenses incurred by responding to civil claims for damages 

 and the payment of costs and damages to claimants, I require a  

breakdown of the costs associated with each of those examples for the  

four years covered by the annual report.   

5. If these costs are not included under legal services, where are 

 they included in the other budget heads shown on the annual report?  

mailto:Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk


Would they for example be included in the budget head “other costs”?  

6. The annual report also shows the costs of “staff”. What were  

the annual costs of staff employed to provide internal legal services?  

 

Response Answer 1. The heading relates solely to legal costs incurred by external providers 
of services, however the review prompted by your FOI has revealed a coding 
error which has resulted in some non-legal services being included. The corrected 
numbers are shown in table 1 below.  

 

Answer 2. The categories covered by legal services include judicial reviews, 
expenses incurred by responding to civil claims, payment of costs and damages 
to claimants, and general services on trials, inquests, disciplinary hearings, 
investigations, human resources issues, commercial contracts, property contracts 
and all other matters where legal services are required.  

Answer 3. The coding used in the Finance system does not give this level of 
detail and it would take more than 18 hours to review every invoice received over 
four years to collate this information. However, we have undertaken a manual 
review for 2021/22 and 2020/21 to provide summary information on this matter. 
The data is shown in the table 2 below.  

 

Answer 4. Refer to the answer to question 2 which explains that any matter 
requiring legal services is covered by this heading.  

Answer 5. Refer to the answer to question 2 which explains that any matter 
requiring legal services is covered by this heading.  

Answer 6. The values are shown in table 3 below.  

 

 

Ref 
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Deaths in police custody of people with mental health 

problems 

Request  
How many people with mental health problems have died in police custody since 
2020. 
 



Response   

The Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) (and previously the 
Independent Police Complaints Commission) is responsible for producing annual 
national statistics on deaths during or following police contact in England and 
Wales. The statistics include deaths that have occurred across a number of 
circumstances that are grouped into five categories. Following clarification about 
the meaning of ‘deaths in police custody’ within your request, we have used the 
category of ‘deaths in or following police custody’. 

The ‘deaths in or following police custody’ category includes deaths that happen 
while a person is being arrested or taken into detention. It includes deaths of 
people who have been arrested or detained by police under the Mental Health Act 
1983. The death may have taken place on police, private or medical premises, in 
a public place or in a police or other vehicle. This includes deaths that happen: 

- during or following police custody where injuries that contributed to the death 
happened during the period of detention. 

- in or on the way to hospital (or other medical premises) during or following 
transfer from scene of arrest or police custody. 

- as a result of injuries or other medical problems that are identified or develop 
while a person is in custody. 

- while a person is in police custody having been detained under Section 136 of 
the Mental Health Act 1983 or other related legislation. 

This does not include: 

- suicides that occur after a person has been released from police custody. 

- deaths that happen where the police are called to help medical staff to restrain 
people who are not under arrest. 

During the process of compiling the annual statistics, we record information on 
whether mental health was identified as relevant to the individual who died. The 
mental health marker is selected on a case if the individual has been detained 
under the Mental Health Act, is a patient at a psychiatric hospital, or if the 
individual is reported as having current or historical mental health concerns. If the 
person is known to have previously attempted suicide or is reported to be 
suffering from depression, the mental health factor would also be selected. 
Information on mental health may be drawn from; information received from the 
police force at the point of referral; self-reported information by the deceased; or 
evidence provided by the medical staff or close associates of the deceased. We 
have used the mental health marker to compile the data for your request. 

Selection of the mental health marker does not necessarily mean that the 
individual was in a mental health crisis during their contact with the police, or that 
they were receiving or had received formal support for a mental health concern. 

The timeframe we have considered under your request is deaths occurring 
between 1 January 2020 and 31 March 2023. During this time period, there were 



34 deaths in or following police custody where the individual was identified as 
having mental health concerns. We have been unable to look at any more recent 
deaths as the reporting of deaths within this category will be included in our 
2023/24 annual death report. These cases are still in the process of being verified 
and checked. 

 

Ref  
5024425 

Back to top 

Police complaint statistics – discriminatory behaviour on 
the basis of race 

Request For the years 2012/13 to 2022/23 how many complaints were logged concerning 
discriminatory behaviour on the basis of race and what was this as a percentage 
of total complaints.   
  
Of the complaints made concerning discriminatory behaviour and race how many 
were subject to a formal investigation  
  
Of the complaints concerning discriminatory behaviour and race that were subject 
to investigation how many were:   
a) Subject to special procedures  
b) Not subject to special procedures  
  
Of the complaints that were subject to special procedures how many resulted in 
the following decisions:   
a) Case to answer  
b) No case to answer  
  
Of the complaints that were not subject to special procedures how many resulted 
in the following decisions:   
a) the service provided was acceptable  
b) the service provided was not acceptable  
c) not able to determine if the service provided was acceptable  
d) no further action  
e) withdrawn  
 

 

Response  

 
 



 

Ref  
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Information governance software  

Request 1. Does your organisation use any applications or software to record 
Record of Processing Activity (ROPA)? If so, please state the 
product name(s) and version numbers(s) (if known) 
 
2. Does your organisation use any applications or software to 
support preparation for, or maintenance of ISO 27001 and/or ISO 
27701 compliance? If so, please state the product name(s) and 
version numbers(s) (if known)  

 
3. Does your organisation use any applications or software 
associated with data breach management? 

 



4. Does your organisation use any applications or software 
associated with Freedom of Information management? If so, please 
state the product name(s) and version numbers(s) (if known) 
 
5. Does your organisation use any applications or software for 
Policy Management? If so, please state the product name(s) and 
version numbers(s) (if known) 

 
6. Does your organisation use any eLearning for Data Protection 
and Security Awareness 

 
7. Has your organisation reviewed / explored the market regarding 
the provision of technology which supports the delivery of 
Information Governance functions? 
If yes - please specify what actions have been taken? If no - does 
your organisation have any plans to review / explore this market in 
the next 3 years? 
 
8. Has your organisation allocated budget / financial resources 
regarding the commissioning / procurement of technology which 
supports the delivery of Information Governance functions? If yes - 
please specify what actions have been taken? If no - does your 
organisation have any plans to allocate budget / financial resources 
in the next 3 years? 

 
9. Has your organisation developed a business case (outline or 
otherwise) regarding the commissioning / procurement of 
technology which supports the delivery of Information Governance 
functions? If yes - please specify what actions have been taken? If 
no - does your organisation have any plans to develop a business 
case in the next 3 years?  
 
10. Will there be any opportunities to engage with your organisation 
regarding the commissioning / procurement of technology which 
supports the delivery of Information Governance function in the next 
three years? 
 

Response   
Questions 1 to 5: We have decided that releasing software names and 
versions into the public domain would reveal details of our application layer 
attack surface and potential future vulnerabilities that could be used by a 
threat actor for reconnaissance to launch phishing attacks and/or exploit a 
vulnerability. As such we are refusing to respond by virtue of an exemption 
at section 31(1)(a) of the FOIA. We have decided that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  
 
Question 6: We use a combination of in-house bespoke training and some civil 
service e-learning packages which touch on data protection and security 
awareness. 
 



Question 7: We are prioritising and exploring the use of Microsoft packages 
for wider data governance across the IOPC.  
 
Questions 8 and 9: No. We have no plans at his time. 
 
Question 10: Any future opportunities would be sought via G-Cloud and CCS 
frameworks in due course. Please refer to the following website for information 
regarding selling goods and services to the public sector: Sell goods or services 
to the public sector: Different ways to sell - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  
 
 

Ref  
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IOPC workforce independence and accountability 

Request 
 
 

 

I'm wondering if you are covered by FOI? (Freedom of Information) 
  
I would like to know how many people working for the IOPC were previously 
employed by the Police. 
 
Who is watching the watchers, who is regulating the regulators - is there any other 
body that is looking into the conduct of the Independent Office for Police 
Conduct? 

 

Response We can confirm that the IOPC is a public authority that is covered by FOI 
legislation. 
 We publish information regarding the number of staff who have previously 
worked for the police on our website. This can be found  by downloading the 
report found here; Staff Diversity data 2022/23 | Independent Office for Police 
Conduct (IOPC). This report is updated annually. 
 The Acting Director General of the IOPC is a Crown appointment and is not 
directly accountable to any other body or person for our operational 
decisions.  However, there are several different aspects to IOPC accountability. 
 In terms of how we carry out our functions in relation to police complaints and 
misconduct, the IOPC is operationally independent of the government, the police 
and interest groups. We are accountable to the law and all our decisions can be 
judicially reviewed; we can also be investigated by an external police force, for 
example, where it is suspected that a criminal offence may have been committed. 
 In regard to our governance, the Acting Director General, in his role as 
accounting officer, is personally accountable to parliament for the expenditure of 
public money.  As the Home Office is our sponsor department, the Acting Director 
General is also answerable to the Home Secretary for the IOPC’s expenditure 
and performance. 
 Information about our governance framework is available on this page of our 
website. The Acting Director General leads the executive team and chairs the 
Board of the IOPC. The Unitary Board is responsible for ensuring appropriate 
arrangements are in place for good governance and financial management of the 
IOPC.. The Board has a majority of six non-executive members and the lead non-
executive member can raise concerns with the Home Secretary. Further details of 
the executive and non executive members can be found on our website here: Our 
people | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
 As with any public body, members of the public can raise concerns with their 

Member of Parliament who can then ask the relevant Minster to respond.  

https://www.gov.uk/tendering-for-public-sector-contracts
https://www.gov.uk/tendering-for-public-sector-contracts
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/staff-diversity-data-202223
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/staff-diversity-data-202223
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/about-us/our-independence-and-governance/governance
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/about-us/our-independence-and-governance/governance
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/about-us/our-people
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/about-us/our-people


Ref  
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IOPC call in powers and referral threshold for chief 
officers 

 

Request 
 
 

 

Details for each of the years since and including 2018 that the IOPC 
"called in" matters for investigation and that is to include the figures for so 
far this year 
  
Please provide me with a blank copy of a 7.1 referral form. 
  
Details of the threshold criteria for the referral of chief officers and what 
ranks come within the remit of being chief officers for that purpose.” 
 

Response We have completed an automated search of our system to identify referrals for 
which we used our power to require a matter to be referred (call in power) 
between 1 January 2018 and 24 September 2023 and undertook a further manual 
review of those cases to ensure they met the criteria. We consider using the ‘call 
In’ power in situations where we have been made aware of a matter that it 
appears we may want to independently investigate, and we have not received a 
referral. In order for us to use the ‘call in’ power the matter must have been 
recorded and the IOPC cannot use this power for DSI matters. The relevant 
Regional Director at the IOPC will make the decision to direct the call-in of a 
referral. Within the stated timeframe we consider that five matters were called in. 
Four in 2018 and one in 2020.  
Please find attached a blank copy of the 7.1 referral form. 

 



 

 
Turning to your request for ‘the threshold criteria for officers other than chief 
officers’, we have interpreted this to be a request for the mandatory referral 
threshold criteria and this can be found at Chapter 9 page 57 of the Statutory 
Guidance. Annex A at page 147 onwards of the Statutory Guidance includes 
‘Supplementary guidance on handling matters about the actions of chief officer’. 
Paragraphs A9 to A13 outline details of the threshold criteria for the referral of 
chief officers. The glossary section of the Statutory Guidance defines Chief Officer 
and states that for most police forces this will be the Chief Constable, for the 
Metropolitan Police Service and City of London Police it is the 
respective commissioners. 
Further information on police ranks generally can be found at the following 

website: UK Policing Ranks from PC to Chief Constable - Police Success 

 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://policesuccess.co.uk/ranks.html

